

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

---

In The  
Supreme Court of the United States

---

BETH PALIN,

*Petitioner,*

V.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

*Respondent.*

---

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Fourth Circuit

---

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

MICHAEL J. KHOURI  
Khoury Law Firm, APC  
24012 Calle de la Plata  
Suite 210  
Laguna Hills, CA, 92653  
(949) 336-2433  
mkhoury@khourilaw.com  
*Counsel of Record for  
Petitioner Beth Palin*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Question Presented .....	i
List of Parties .....	ii
Table of Contents .....	iii
Table of Authorities .....	iv
Opinions Below .....	1
Jurisdiction.....	1
Statutes Involved .....	2
Statement of the Case.....	2
Reasons for Granting the Petition.....	3
A. The Fourth Circuit’s Misinterpretation of <i>Universal Health Services’</i> Newly Defined Materiality Test Led to the Erroneous Determination that the Evidence was Sufficient to Uphold Petitioner’s Conviction .....	4
B. The Fourth Circuit Should have Overturned Petitioner’s Conviction Because Criminal Health Care Fraud Must Be Pled With Specificity And Identifiable Evidence of Fraud.....	11
Conclusion .....	13
Appendix.....	App. 1

Appendix A: Opinion, United States Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit (October 30, 2017) .....	App. 2
Appendix B: Opinion, United States District Court for the Western District of Virginia (August 2, 2016) .....	App. 15
Appendix C: Opinion, United States District Court for the Western District of Virginia (April 7, 2016) .....	App. 32
Appendix D: Order on Rehearing, <i>United States v. Beth Palin</i> , United States Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit, Case No. 16-4522 (November 28, 2017) .....	App. 65
Appendix E: 28 United States Code Section 1254(1) .....	App. 67
Appendix F: 18 United States Code Section 1347 .....	App. 68
Appendix G: 18 United States Code Section 1349 .....	App. 69
Appendix H: 31 United States Code Section 3729 .....	App. 70
Appendix I: Grand Jury Indictment, <i>United States v. Beth Palin</i> , United States District Court for the Western District of Virginia, Case No. 1:14:CR23 (September 23, 2014) .....	App. 75

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Ebeid v. Lungwitz</i> , 616 F.3d 993 (9th 2010) .....	12
<i>In re Winship</i> , 397 U.S. 358 (1970).....	6
<i>Neder v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 1 (1999) .....	4
<i>Newton v. United States</i> , 162 F.2d 795 (4th Cir. 1947) .....	11
<i>Triple Canopy, Inc. v. United States ex rel. Badr</i> , 2016 U.S. LEXIS 4163 (June 27, 2016) .....	8
<i>United States v. McLean</i> , 715 F.3d 129 (4th Cir. 2013) .....	4
<i>United States v. Palin</i> , 874 F.3d 418 (4th Cir. 2017) .....	4
<i>United States v. Perry</i> , 757 F.3d 166 (4th Cir. 2014) .....	4
<i>United States v. Schmitz</i> , 634 F.3d 1247 (11th Cir. 2011) .....	11, 12
<i>United States v. Triple Canopy, Inc.</i> , 775 F.3d 628 (4th Cir. 2015) .....	8
<i>Universal Health Services v. United States ex rel. Escobar</i> , 136 S.Ct. 1989 (2016) .....	<i>passim</i>
